Interest paid on borrowings  (693)  (1,201)  -   -

Payment of lease liabilities  (a)  (735)  (601)  -   -

Repayment of revolving credit  (a)  (7)  (5,022)  -   -

Repayment of term loan  (a)  (428)  (2,096)  -   -

Dividend paid to non-controlling interest  -   (531)  -   -

Net cash flow used in financing activities  (1,863)  (9,451)  -   -

Net change in cash and cash equivalents  3,328  (668)  (314)  317

Effect of exchange rate changes  251  (293)  -   -

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the financial year  13,447  14,408  733  416

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of
the financial year  17,026  13,447  419  733

ANALYSIS OF CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS:

Deposits placed with a licensed bank 13  15  15  -   -

Cash and bank balances 13  17,011  13,963  419  733

Bank overdraft 17  -   (531)  -   -

 17,026  13,447  419  733

(a)	 Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities:

At 1
January

(as
previously
reported)

Effect of
adoption
of MFRS

16

At 1
January

(as
adjusted
balance)

Net
Cash
flows Addition

Foreign
exchange

movement
At 31

December

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group

2020

Term loan  4,959  -   4,959  (428)  -   -   4,531

Revolving credit  8,931  -   8,931  (7)  -   -   8,924

Lease liabilities  1,438  -   1,438  (735)  584  11  1,298

2019

Term loan  7,055  -   7,055  (2,096)  -   -   4,959

Revolving credit  13,953  -   13,953  (5,022)  -   -   8,931

Lease liabilities  -   677  677  (601)  1,329 33  1,438

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2020

CONT’D

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

SMIS CORPORATION BERHAD60

1.	 CORPORATE INFORMATION

	 SMIS Corporation Berhad (“the Company”) is a public limited liability company, incorporated and domiciled in
Malaysia and is listed on the Main Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”).

	 The registered office of the Company is located at 12th Floor, Menara Symphony, No. 5, Jalan Prof. Khoo Kay
Kim, Seksyen 13, 46200 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan.

[…]

Other payables  (50)  -   -   -   (228)

Exposure in the statements
of financial position  (2,056)  105  (2,218)  -   (1,386)

31 December 2019

Trade receivables  7  -   174  -   -

Other receivables  707  12  -   -   -

Cash and bank balances  588  -   25  -   -

Trade payables  (436)  (31)  (2,416)  -   (1,270)

Other payables  -   -   -   (8)  -

Exposure in the statements
of financial position  866  (19)  (2,217)  (8)  (1,270)

			   The Group’s principal foreign currency exposure relates mainly to United States Dollar (“USD”),

Japanese Yen (“JPY”), Thai Baht (“THB”), Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) and Chinese Yuan (“CNY”).

SMIS CORPORATION BERHAD112

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONT’D

27.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  cont’d

	 (b) 	 Financial risk management  cont’d

		  (iii)	 Foreign currency risk  cont’d

			   Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

			   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD, THB and
CNY, with all other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and profit
for the financial year.

Change
in rate

	 Effect on profit
	 or loss for the
	 financial year

2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000

Group

USD + 10%  (156)  66

- 10%  156  (66)

THB + 10%  (169)  (168)

- 10%  169  168

CNY + 10%  (105)  (97)

- 10%  105  97

			   The exposure to currency risk of the Group on JPY and SGD are not material and hence, sensitivity

analysis is not presented.

		  (iv)	 Interest rate risk

			   Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial
instruments as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk
arises primarily from their long-term loans and borrowings with floating interest rates.

			   The Group is presently enjoying competitive interest rates which are reviewed and negotiated on a
yearly basis. The Group’s surplus funds are placed as short term deposits with licensed banks.